A RESOLUTION SUPPORTING THE PLACEMENT OF THE JOHN BUCKELEW HOUSE AT THE PULDA FARM ON THE NEW JERSEY AND NATIONAL REGISTERS OF HISTORIC PLACES

WHEREAS, the New Jersey and National Registers of Historic Places are official lists of historic properties worthy of preservation; and

WHEREAS, the listing of both registers provides recognition and assists in preserving our Nation's heritage; and

WHEREAS, the property at Block 227, Lot 20.01, commonly known as the Pulda Farm, is owned by the Township of North Brunswick, and includes the 18th century John Buckelew House, which is believed to be the oldest surviving structure in the Township of North Brunswick; and

WHEREAS, the North Brunswick Historical Society, Inc., through a Preserve New Jersey Historic Preservation Fund Grant from the New Jersey Historic Trust, secured the services of HMR Architects, Inc. to prepare an application for the John Buckelew House at the Pulda Farm for nomination to the New Jersey and National Register of Historic Places; and

WHEREAS, nomination to the National Register of Historic Places is widely regarded as an honor that contributes to community pride, establishes a sense of place among residents, owners and visitors, and will assist the township in its goal of sharing the legacy of this house and farmstead with the broader community,

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Mayor and Council of the Township of North Brunswick, County of Middlesex, State of New Jersey, fully support the placement of the John Buckelew on the New Jersey and National Historic Registers of Historic Places, and authorize the Mayor and Clerk execute documents and work with the North Brunswick Historical Society, Inc. to achieve this worthwhile designation.

Michael C. Hritz	Justine Progebin	
Director of Community Development	Business Administrator	
Ronald Gordon, Esq.		
Township Attorney (Approved legal form)		

RECORDED VOTE

COUNCIL MEMBER	YES	NO	ABSTAIN	NOTES
MEHTA				
LOPEZ				
GUADAGNINO				
ANDREWS				
DAVIS				
SOCIO				
MAYOR WOMACK				

CERTIFICATION

I, Lisa Russo,	Clerk of the	Fownship o	of North Br	unswick, d	lo hereb	y certify th	at the abo	ove is a
true copy of	a resolution	adopted a	it a regulai	meeting	of the	Township	Council	of the
Township of 1	North Brunswi	ick held on	November	15, 2021.				

Lisa Russo, Township Clerk